Medina City Schools

General Fund Analysis

May 31, 2022

2021-2022

(1)

Y-T-D Actual
Original Estimate July 2021 - June 2022 Percent

(2)

Variance

(3

Beginning Balance - July 1, 2021
General Fund
Other Funds - Substitute Levy
Revenue

Expenditures
Encumberance

Ending Balance - June 30, 2022

50,955,289.82
30,154,351.08
20,800,938.74
80,952,463.00 78,330,637.99 96.8%
80,952,463.00 78,330,637.99
87,682,937.00 76,831,240.22 87.6%
851,800.00 1,750,5560.93
88,534,737.00 78,581,791.15

0.00

2,621,825.01
2,621,825.01

10,851,696.78
-898,750.93

9,952,945.85

43,373,015.82

50,704,136.66

-7,331,120.84

Original Estimate revenue, expenditure and encumbrance taken from May 2021 five-year forecast

Includes May 2018 Substitute Levy



General Fund Summary
May 2022

Revenues

1.

Real Property Taxes — Total Real Property Taxes received from the beginning of
the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 is $50,818,509.09 This is an increase of 1.3%
above last year’s taxes received at this time. $-0- was collected in May.

Public Utility Personal Property Taxes — Total Public Utility Personal Property
Taxes received from the beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 is
$4,054,762.13. These monies are distributed upon settlement from the County
Auditor. This amount is listed in a separate line for State and five-year forecasting
purposes. $-0- had been transferred in May.

State Foundation — State Foundation monies received from the State of Ohio from
the beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 total $15,440,562.90. This is a
decrease of 8.7% below last year’s foundation money received at this time. This is
based upon the new funding formula which does not provide money for students
attending alternative schools, nor does it charge the District for these students as in
the past. $1,056,240.44 was collected in May. This balance will be changing as the
State catches up to the funding plan.

Restricted Aid — Restricted Aid monies are for Career Tech funding and
Economically Disadvantaged Students. We have added e-Rate funding as well
because these funds are restrictive to technology. Monies received from the
beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 total $1,028,546.77. ($996.14) was
collected in May. These monies are moving as the State catches up to the funding
plan.

Homestead and Rollback — Monies received from the State of Ohio from the
beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 total $5,414,667.64. Receipts are
based upon the real property taxes collected and Homestead filings with the
County Auditor. $14,225.20 was collected in May.

Other — Other monies received from the beginning of the fiscal year until May 31,
2022 total $1,574,586.00. This is a decrease of 18.6% below last year at this
time. $140,500.00 was collected in May.



Real Property

Public Utility Personal
State Foundation** #
Restricted Aid #
Property Tax Allocation*

Other

Total
State %

$52,000,000
$48,000,000
$44,000,000
$40,000,000
$36,000,000
$32,000,000
$28,000,000
$24,000,000
$20,000,000
$16,000,000
$12,000,000
$8,000,000
$4,000,000
30

May-22
$50,818,509
$4,054,762
$15,440,563
$1,027,551
$5,414,668
$1,574,586

$78,330,638

General Fund Revenue

aMay-22 oMay-21 @May-20 oMay-19 mMay-18

May-21
$50,162,687
$3,774,750
$16,912,338
$75,954
$5,390,620
$1,934,020

$78,250,369
28.6%

$48,279,664
$3,317,403
$17,037,537

$5,359,332
$3,081,609

$77,529,754

May-19
$47,069,606
$2,903,216
$17,684,999
$76,330
$5,310,488
$3,076,840

$76,121,478
30.3%

May-18
$48,117,914
$3,061,495
$18,136,879
$31,366
$5,387,357
$3,808,135

$78,543,146
30.0%

Current
Forecast

$50,419,831
$3,869,838
$16,410,345
$1,029,695
$5,435,310
$2,664,835

$79,829,854

* Includes Homestead/Roliback, Tangible Personal Property Tax Fixed Rate Loss Reimbursement and Electric Deregulation.
** Includes Casino Revenue in State Foundation beginning January 2013 and Economic Disadvantaged Funding in November

2013.

# Encompasses the Fair School Funding Plan as of January 2022



General Fund Summary
May 2022

Expenditures

1.

Personnel Services— The costs for personnel services for the School District from
the beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 was $47,484,719.14. This was
an increase of 2.7% above last year at this time. $3,922,705.86 was spent in May.

Benefits — The cost for benefits for the School District from the beginning of the
fiscal year until May 31, 2022 was $17,196,216.08. This was an increase of 1.3%
above last year at this time. $1,488,097.71 was spent in May.

Purchased Services — The cost for purchased services for the district from the
beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 total $7,389,762.27. This was a
19.6% decrease below last year at this time. $671,844.38 was spent in May.

Supplies and Materials — The cost for supplies and materials for the district from
the beginning of the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 total $1,082,753.96. This was
a 1.5% increase above last year at this time. $122,929.55 was spent in May.

Capital Outlay — The cost for capital outlay for the district from the beginning of
the fiscal year until May 31, 2022 total $1,068,987.38. This was a 19.1% increase
above last year at this time. $11,598.47 was spent in May.

Other — The cost of other expenditures excluding transfers for the district was
$2,169,588.87 for the fiscal year until May 31, 2022. This was a 23.7% increase
above last year at this time. This is due to $76,713.32 spent in May including the
first half real property settlement expenses.



=

$48,000,000
$44,000,000
$40,000,000
$36,000,000
$32,000,000
$28,000,000
$24,000,000
$20,000,000
$16,000,000
$12,000,000
$8,000,000
$4,000,000
$0

Personnel Service
Benefits
Purchased Services #
Supplies and
Materials
Capital Outlay
Other
Transfers and Adv,,
Etc.

Other than Debt

Total

# Reduced with Fair School Funding Plan in January 2022

General Fund Expenditures

Personnel
Service

Benefis

Purchased Supples and
Services #

Materials

Capttal
Outlay

l mMay-22 oMay-21 @mMay-20 aMay-19 mMay-18

May-22
$47,484,719
$17,196,216

$7,389,762

$1,082,754
$1,068,987
$2,169,589

$439,213

$76,831,240

May-21
$46,239,278
$16,970,670

$9,192,547

$1,066,816
$897,930
$1,753,423

$437,756

$76,558,421

May-20
$45,144,827
$16,101,745

$8,970,500

$1,050,615
$1,867,977
$1,623,046

$441,301

$75,200,009

May-19
$43,084,515
$15,735,810

$8,536,298

$1,746,614
$1,038,222
$1,777,732

$445,806

$72,364,997

Other

May-18
$40,696,561
$15,365,996

$8,297,851

$1,531,845
$1,013,838
$1,734,305

$475,988

$69,116,383

Current
Forecast
$53,060,22C
$19,081,052
$8,374,247

$1,435,24¢
$2,063,141
$1,717,813

$1,109,907

$86,841,63C



Current General Fund Revenue

Restricted Aid #_ Property Tax
U Allocation*
State 7%
Foundation** _—Other
#
20%
k
Public Utility
Personal Real Property
5% 65%
Current General Fund Expenditures
Supplies and
Materials Capital Outlay  Other
1% 1% 3%
[
Purchased ) /
Services #_
10% b
Personnel
Service
Benefits o
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Bank Balance - Regular Account

Financial Checks OQutstanding

Workers Comp Outstanding

Payroll Checks Ouistanding

Huntington/Flex Spending

Flex Q¢S Che

ceks

JPMorgan/Metlife Claims

Westhcld Ba
Westlield Ba

ink

ank Sweep

Investmenis:

Adjusiments

Redtree Investments

T. Rowe - Collins
Scudder -Collins
Scudder - Bushman
Kanchl Stocks

Star Ohio (22923

Multi-Bank Sceurities
Multi-Bank Moncy Market
Fifth Third Securnties
Fifth Third Money Markel

Deposits i Transi

Expenses not posted

MCSD Balance

Drfterence Between Bank vs, Book

Toud

Tiual

194,756.31

0.00
52,794.27

247,550.58

45,270.25
0.00
260,929.82
15,000.00
3.117,439.15

24,095,203.90
299,699.57
428,042.83
7.042.02
3,598.42
19,436,712.17
13,567,000.00
1,245.58

10,061,036.65
43,279.10

67,942,860.84

(19,102.04)
(248,334.31)

(267,436.35)

Balance

1,476,972.88

1,229,422 30

45,270.25
260,929.82
15,000.00
3.117.439.15

72,610,922.36

72,343,486.01

72.343,486.01

0.00



Medina City School District

Sales Tax Update

Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
July 1, 2021  Beginning Balance (071) Sales Tax and {002-5012) Bond $3,529,350.83
July Sales Tax Distribution $912,109.50 $4,441,460.33
Replacement of Board Office Koot Door $2,465.00 $4,438,995.33
Blake Elementary Pod A Carpet and Tile Replacement $15611.00 $4,423,384.33
Caleteria Tables $38,880.24 $4,384,504,09
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $4,372,673.14
Field Assessment and Design Services for Summer Paving Program $23,081.33 $4,349,591.81
Refinishing 1016 Lockers at Claggett $19,913.60 $4,320,678.21
Summer Roofing Project $239,240.88 $4,090,437.33
Summer Roefing Project $185,694.12 $3,904,743.21
Roof Replacement Evaluation, Design for Root, Blake, Canavan, BOE, MHS $5,372.25 $3,899,370.96
2021 District Paving Including Transportation Bus Lot $183,221.31 $3,716,149.65
Wiring and Breakers for Scoreboard at Dukes Stadium $4,596.39 $3,711,553.26
August Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,628.79 $3,702,024 47
Field Assessment $8,625.34 $3,694,299.13
Capp Stock 3 CS3 $5,190.00 $3,689,109.13
Roof Replacement Evaluation, Design for Root, Blake, Canavan, BOE, MHS $5,372.25 $3,683,736.88
Roof Replacement MHS $24,900.00 $3,658,836.88
Summer Roofing Projects $305,874.00 $3,352,962.88
Athletic Booster Scoreboard Reimbursement $30,000.00 $3,382,962.88
September  Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,374,494.16
Memorial Stadium Scoreboard $31,665.00 $3,342,829.16
MHS Roof Fireproof Patching $5,500.00 $3,337,329.16
Dukes Stadium Scoreboard $137,265.10 $3,200,064.06
Summer Roof Projects $35,302.50 $3,164,761.56
Fenn Serving Counters/Cash Register Stand $16,249.11 $3,148,512.45
Fenn Student Desk, Chairs, and Bench $30,372.00 $3,118,14045
Capp Stock 3 CS3 ($5,190.00} $3,123,330.45
Evolve Remove and Replace Windows $14,522.00 $3,108,808.45
Remove Two Sidewalk Panels $4,500.00 $3,104,308.45
Evolve Intallation of Vinyl Floor $1,372.50 $3,102,935.95
Admin, Fenn, MHS Misc Construction $6,450.00 $3,096,485.95
Heritage Excavation Concrete $6,800.00 $3,089,685.95
MHS Antenna Installation $51,073.93 $3,038,612.02
Installation of Sound System at Dukes and Memarial Stadiums $30,110.00 $3,008,502.02
District Tree Replacemant $3,900.00 $3,004,602.02
October District Summer Paving $6,908.16 $2,997,693.86
Sales Tax Distribution $1,072,960.38 $4,070,654.24
MHS Paving $6,400.00 $4,064,254.24
Heritage Excavation Congrele $5,214.00 $4,059,040.24
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $4,050,571.52
November Heritage Additional Brick and Tuckpointing $2,100.00 $4,048,471.52
Ken Dukes Lighting Repair $4,540.21 $4,043,931.31
Student Combination Desks $23,880.00 $4,020,051.31
Summer Roofing Projects $22,918.50 $3,997,132.81
District Paving $151,275.80 $3,845,857.01
Fleet Masler Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,837,388.29
COP's Principal and Interest $1,321,943.75 $2,515,444.54
December Summer Roof Projects $100,041.60 $2,415,402.94
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $2,406,934.22
January Sales Tax Distribution $1,022,337.37 $3,429,271.58
Roof Replacement Consulting $62,262.00 $3,367,009.59
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,358,540.87
February Roof Replacement-Canavan, Fenn $16,381.00 $3,342,159.87
Combination Ovens - MHS, Claggett, Fenn $102,861.45 $3,239,298.42
Summer Roof Projects $43,806.40 $3,195,492.02
Roof Replacement Consulting $5,372.25 $3,190,119.77
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,181,651.05
$700.00 $3,180,951.05

District Paving



Medina City School District
Sales Tax Update

Date Sales Tax Descriplion Receipts Expenditures Balance
March Infrared Survey of Roof Sections A & B $1,185.00 $3,179,766.05
Blake Carpet POD B $11,227.66 $3,168,538.39
Claggett Camera System $53.204.91 $3,115,333.48
Root Camera System $46,337.76 $3,068,995.72
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,060,527.00
Transfer to Pl $50,000.00 $3,010,527.00
April Sales Tax Distribution $1,067,121.34 $4,077,648.34
Fieid Assessment and Preliminary Design - Parking $18,500.00 $4,059,148.34
Kiln at Blake and Heritage $7.400.00 $4,051,748.34
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8.468.72 $4,043,279.62
May COP’s Interest Payment $404,568.75 $3,638,710.87
6-Month Asbestos Survallence Inspection and Reports $1,120.00 $3,637,590.87
Field Assessment and Preliminary Design - Parking $6,150.00 $3,631,440.87
Maintenance and Operation Window and Linte! Restoration $6,033.00 $3,625,407.87
Roofing Praject 2022 $220,941.45 $3,404,466.42
Fleet Master Lease Agreemant $8,468.72 $3,395,997.70

Fiscal Year Tolals 54,104,528.59 $3,556,231.08



Medina City School District

Recreation Center Update

Date Description

District Revenue  District Expenses  City Reimbursements

Total Balance

July 1, 2021  Beginning Balance (003-9001)
July No Expenditures
August Bleacher Seat Replacement in Fieldhouse
September  Partner Marketing
Playground, Poured in Place Sort Surface and Concrete

Rain Drop Products

Gctober Leisure Pool Electricity
Playground, Poured in Place Sort Surface and Concrete

November Leisure Pool Electricity
Rain Drop Preducts

December No Expenditures

January Rain Drop Products
Roof Replacement - Consulting

February Pool Filter 5and
Pool Filter Sand
Roof Replacement - Consulting

March Transfer from 001

April Feild Assessment and Preliminary Design - Parking

May Field Assessment and Preliminary Design - Parking
Roberts Roofing

Total Revenues, Expenditures and Reimbursements

$72.60
$18,848.00
$8,762.10

$14,323.00

$115,462.60

$8,187.00

$1,375.70

$100,000.00
$1,600.00
$1,800.00
$50,535.00

5 100,072.60 & 220,893.40 5

$4,245.00

$11,336.50

$7,161.50

$62,112.35

$687.85
$4,093.50

89,636.70

S

v

237,578.90
237,578.90
241,823.90
241,896.50
223,048.50
214,286.40

199,963.40
211,299.90

218,461.40
102,998.80

102,998.80

1685,111.15
156,924.15

155,548.45
156,236.30
160,325.80
260,329.80
258,729.80

256,929.80
206,394.80



REDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Investment Summary
Medina City School District
US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

May 31, 2022
Monthly Cash Flow Activity Market Value Summary
Avg Wght
From 04-30-22 through 05-31-22 Pel.  Yieldat  Avg
Security Type Market Value Assets  Cost Mat
Beginning Book Value 24,085,849.87 Money Market Fund
Contributions 0.00 MONEY MARKET FUND 14,852.70 0.1 063  0.00
, Fixed Income
Withdrawals 0.00 MUNICIPAL BONDS 2,196,285.00 95 072 177
U.S. GOVERNMENT 14.900,131.97 4.2 041 1.94
Realized Gains/Losses 2,180.25 AGENCY NOTES
U.S. TREASURY NOTES 4,827,132.00 208 032 1.3
Gross Interest Earnings 7,173.78 Accrued Interest 39,439.41 0.2
Ending Book Value 24,095,203.90 Commercial Paper
COMMERCIAL PAPER 1,262,828.28 5.4 219 058
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 23,239,669.36 100.0 052 1.72

Maturity Distribution Security Type Allocation

Distribution by Maturity

whrOnd T AR | TILRD By 5 GOVRNME T MSEACT ROTEY

B L el B0 5 TREASLAE ROTES.
L] W oA DACUA PAHE
anihw

ungw L) M EEE YRR T awi-ben b

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the markel value of this account. Although obtained fram a source beheved to be reliable
wa cannot guaraniee its accuracy, You should review all account statemenls pravided by the cusiedan and compare with the stalements provided by

LA Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@rediresiny.com



Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

Security Description

Federal Farm Credil Bank
0.260% Due 06-22-22
Federal Home Ln Mtg
0.250% Due 08-24-23
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.220% Due 09-08-23
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.220% Due 09-22-23
Federal Natl Mig Assoc
0.250% Due 11-27-23
Federal Home Ln Mig
0.250% Due 12-04-23
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.250% Due 02-26-24
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.250% Due 02-26-24
Federal Home Ln Bank
0.250% Due 03-08-24
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.300% Due 03-18-24
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.350% Due 05-16-24
Federal Home Ln Bank
0.540% Due 08-26-24
Federal Home Ln Bank
0.500% Due 09-27-24
Federal Home Ln Bank
.570% Due 09-30-24
Federal Home Ln Bank
0.510% Due 09-30-24
Federal Home Ln Bank
0.390% Due 10-28-24
Federal Nall Mtg Assoc
0.420% Due 11-18-24
Federal Farm Credit Bank
0.470% Due 01-27-25
Federal Home Ln Mtg
0.620% Due 12-01-25
Federal Home Ln Mig
0.700% Due 12-23-25

Quanlity Cusip
U.S5. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES
1,000,000° 3133ELN26
1,000,000 3137EAEVTY
500,000 3133ELGJS
1,000,000 3133EMUF7
1,000,000 3135G06H1
460,000 3137EAFA2
625,000 3133EMRZ7
385,000 3133EMRZ7
1,000,000 3130ALSGO
240,000 3133EMTW2
1,200,000 3133EMGF3
115,000 3130ANMMS
750,000 3130ANX88
1,500,000 3130ALQVYI
500,000 3130ALTH7?
415,000 3130AKDS2
1,000,000 3135G06ES
1,200,000 3133EMERS
800,000 3134GXDM3
380,000 3134GXHD9
500,000 3130AKZ25

Accrued Interest

MUNICIPAL BONDS

500,000
460.000
500,000
500,000

250,000

0100332D3
244721FK7
677581.JA9
677581JB7

668180CW0

Disclosures:

AedTree's intarnal accounting system is used as the source ol the market value of this account

Federal Home Ln Bank
0.650% Due 02-26-26

City of Akron, OH GO
2.000% Due 12-01-22
Defiance CSD, CH GO
4.000% Due 12-01-23
State of Chio, OH REV
0.300% Due 12-15-23
State of Ohio, OH REV
0.520% Due 12-15-24
Northweslern LSD, OH GO
5.820% Due 12-01-26

May 31, 2022
Moody's S&P
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AAA
Aaa AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa  AAA
Aaa AA+
Aaa Ab+
Aaa AA+
Aaa  AA+
Aaa AA+
Aaa AR+
Aaa AA+
Aaa  AA+
Aaa AA+
A+
Aaz
Aa2 AA
Aa2 AA
Aa2

Cost Basis

999,460.00
999,630.00
499,855.00
999,198.00
998,860.00
459,434.20
623,324.16
384,110.65
998,332.00
239,805.60
1,197.900.00
115.000.00
749,775.00
1,500,000.00
500,000.00
415,402.55
998,250.00
1.198,620.00
799,400.00
380,000.00

500,000.00

15,556,357.16

515,505.00
502,522.40
500,000.00
500,000.00

304,310.00

Markel Value

998,754.65
976,265.78
486,733.14
974,308.07
969,169.34
445,685.04
602,051.17
370,863.52
961,755.89
231,537.55
1,150,415.16
110,272.25
71471712
1,431,696.00
474,419.82
393,657.18
942,202.39
1,127,111.08
736,576.99
351,080.26
458,851.56

14,113.28
14,923,245.25

501,225.00
467,360.00
482,165.00

469,230.00

276,305.00

Yield
at Cost

0.29
0.26
0.23
0.25
0.29
0.30
0.34
0.33
0.31
0.33
0.40
0.54
0.51
0.57
0.51
0.36
0.46
0.50
0.64
0.70
0.65

0.41

0.48
1.20
0.30
0.52

1.42

wid
Maturity
0.06
1.22
1.26
1.30
1.47
1.49
1.71
1.71
1.75
1.77
1.93
2.20
2.28
2.29
2.29
2.37
2.42
2.60
KEY |
3.46

3.64

1.94

0.49
1.42
1.52
2.48

3.8¢9

REDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Purchase
Dale

06-22-20
10-08-20
04-08-21
03-22-21
11-25-20
04-14-21
03-09-21
03-31-21
05-24-21
04-27-21
11-18-20
08-26-21
09-27-21
03-30-21
03-30-21
02-19-21
11-18-20
10-29-20
12-02-20
12-23-20

02-26-21

11-12-20
07-16-20
06-08-21
06-08-21

10-12-21

Although obtained from a source believed to be rehable

we cannot guaraniee Hs accuracy. You should review all account statemenis provided by the custodian and ¢compare with the slalements provided by

RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email infoifirediresiny.com



Cuantity Cusip

Accrued Interest

U.S. TREASURY NOTES

295,000 91282CBNO
600,000 91282CBU4
210,000 91282CBX8
1,045,000 91282CCK5
810,000 91282CDA6
500,000 91282CAW1
950,000 91282CBR1
550,000 91282CBvV2

Accrued Interest

COMMERCIAL PAPER
800,000 §9233HLW2

470,000 78015DPD6

MONEY MARKET FUND
USBMMF

TOTAL PORTFOLIO

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system % used as the saurce of the market value of this accaunt
You should review all account statements pravided by the cuslodian and compare with the siatements provided by

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email inf

we cannot guarantee its accuracy

RedTree

Portfolio Heldings Report

Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

Security Description

US Treasury Note
0.125% Due 02-28-23
LIS Treasury Nole
0.125% Due 03-31-23
US Treasury Nole
0.125% Due 04-30-23
US Treasury Note
0.125% Due 06-30-23
US Treasury Note
0.250% Due 09-30-23
LS Treasury Nole
0.250% Due 11-15-23
US Treasury Note
0.250% Due 03-15-24
LIS Treasury Note
0.375% Due 04-15-24

Toyota Motor Credit
0.000% Due 11-30-22

Royal Bank of Canada (RBC)

